RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Darshan Singh, S/o Sh. Gurnam Singh, VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt. Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.1107/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	,	Date of order, if any of FAA
06.12.2018		09.01.2019		20.03.2019

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh, Appellant in person.

Sh.Pardeep Shara, BDPO Doraha & Sh.Amritpal Singh, Panchayat Secretary,

on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The Appellant has sought information relating to the revenue generated in the Gram Panchayat of Village Jarag, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana and the expenditure incurred therewith and some allied information. The respondents have brought along the information which has been handed over on spot after due certification to the appellant.

During the course of hearing, the Commissions finds that the Appellant is seeking information indiscriminately just for fishing operation as he has not been able to suggest the public purpose he intends to serve. The Commission is satisfied that he has been sufficiently informed. No further action is called for.

Appeal is disposed.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Ms. Neeru Khanna, Owner of 379, 1BHK, GBM Apartments, Kharar, District Mohali. (Residing at Ambala)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1040/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of 2 nd appeal
03.12.2018	01.01.2019	20.01.2019	18.02.2019	18.03.2019

Present: Ms. Neeru Khanna, Appellant in person.

Ms. Monika, RTI Clerk, O/o SSP Office, Mohali,

- for Respondents.

Order

The appellant has asked for a certified copy of *Jamabandi* carrying particulars about the part of her ownership in the revenue estate of Village Khanpur. The respondents have provided her a hand-written certified copy. However, she submits that there is discrepancy in the remarks column of the information give to her and one which figures in the computerized land record of the village. The respondents represented by Mrs. Monika assure that they shall have it looked into and arrange to provide the certified computerized copy of *Jamabandi after* correcting the deficiencies/discrepancies, if any.

To come up on 09.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/(Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Ashok Kumar, R/o #214, Pine Homes, Dhakoli, Zirakpur, District SAS Nagar(Mohali).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Administrative Complex, Secor-76, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Administrative Complex, Secor-76, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1071/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
12.02.2018	Nil	11.01.2019	Nil	26.03.2019

Present:

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Appellant with Sh. Ramesh Vashisht, Advocate.

Sh.Ravinder Kumar, Supdt. with Mrs.Monika, RTI Clerk – for Respondents.

ORDER

The appellant has sought information about the execution of sale deeds with reference to the agreements made between the parties as mentioned in the original application. The respondents say that despite having been called on numerous occasions, the appellant has failed to appear before him to clinch the issue. The appellant denies the above contention of the Tehsildar. Be that as it is, the respondents are directed to allow the appellant inspection of the relevant record if the same does not attract any exemption under Section 8 of the Act. It shall be clinched on 10.06.2019 at 11.00 AM in the office of Tehsildar, Dera Bassi. The respondents shall give them certified copies of the documents on payment of requisite fee.

To come up on 16.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Smt. Tej Kaur,

W/o Sh. Randhir Singh,

R/o #29, 2nd Floor, State Institute of

Health & Family Complex,

Phase-6, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellant Authority O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9A, Chandigarh

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1099/2019

Versus

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal/ Complaint
31.08.2018	Nil	23.10.2018	Nil	19.03.2019

Present: Smt.Tej Kaur, Appellant in person

None is present on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is seeking information with reference to an FIR registered on 11.02.2017 in the Police Station of Mohali. The respondents submit that their staff is occupied with the conduct of Parliamentary elections. They have not been able to attend to the application.

The Commission understands that this appeal has already been decided by this Bench only. The DR/AR is directed to link the papers and submit along so that holistic view of the matter in hand can be taken.

To come up on 16.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

21.05.2019

(Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

PS: HC Sandeep Kumar from Police Post, Phase-6, Mohali came present after the

hearing of the case.

CC: Deputy Registrar, Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Jasbir Singh Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, Ludhiana, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer-cum, Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Bassi, District SAS Nagar(Mohali).

First Appellant Authority
O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Dera Bassi, District SAS Nagar(Mohali).

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1129/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal/ Complaint
19.12.2018	Nil	21.01.2019	Nil	25.03.2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant is absent.

Sh.Rajinder Kumar, Supdt., O/o SDM Dera Bassi- on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondents are seeking adjournment as the staff is occupied with the Parliamentary election. The request is acceded to.

The matter shall be heard on 16.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

21.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. D.R. Singla, # 4961, Sector-38 (West) Chandigarh.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Complaint Case No.170 of 2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Complaint
26.11.2018	Nil	Nil	Nil	12.02.2019

Present: Sh.D.R. Singla, Complainant is absent.

HC Yashpal Singh Chandla- on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER

On the request of the respondents, the matter is deferred to be heard on 16.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Ved Parkash,, H.No.186, Govind Vihar, Baltana Sub Tehsil Zirakpur, District SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur, Distt SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1082 of 2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Complaint
20.12.2018	Nil	02.02.2019	Nil	19.03.2019

Present: Sh. Satya Pal Malik, on behalf of appellant Shri Ved Parkash.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER

The Commission takes serious note of the absence of respondents.

The appellant is aggrieved with the lack of civic amenities specifically the scarcity of drinking and marooning by storm water in his locality namely Govind Vihar, Baltana (Zirakpur). He rues that his numerous representations and complaints are going unaddressed by the authorities of Municipal Council, Zirakpur. They have failed to apprise him of the steps having been taken on the complaints. The Commission, while taking exception to their indifference, directs the Municipal Council to provide the information called for, failing which the penal consequences shall follow.

To come up on 11.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh.Pawan Kumar Sharma, R/o # 585, Phase-2, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali) First Appellate Authority, O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali)

Respondents

Appal Case No.1058 of 2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Complaint
13.04.2018	Nil	30.05.2018	Nil	14.03.2019

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Appellant is absent.

None is present on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER

The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail has been received from him today seeking adjournment. His request is acceded to.

The matter is deferred to be heard on 16.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/(Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Palwinder Singh, S/o Shri Narinder Singh, R/o Ward No.12, Near Sai Temple, Hari Krishan Avenue, VPO Ajnala, District Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ajnala, Distt Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Distt. Development & Panchayat Officer, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case Nos.1089 of 2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Complaint
07.12.2018	Nil	02.02.2019	Nil	19.03.2019

Present: Sh. Palwinder Singh, Appellant in person. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The original application was made by the appellant on 07.12.2018. The information sought relates to the tubewells installed in the Panchayat land by the Gram Panchayat, Talwandi Rai Dadu, Block Ajnala. Despite having approached the First Appellate Authority, the appellant has failed to procure the information and has been constrained to file the second appeal with the Commission.

The respondents consistently have stone-walled his efforts to procure the information. The BDPO Ajnala, District Amrtisar is issued a show cause notice to explain in a self-attested affidavit as to why a penalty @ Rs.250/- per day of delay subject to maximum of Rs.25,000/- till the complete information is furnished, be not imposed under Section 20(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on him for causing willful delay / denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the Appellant under Section 19 (8) (b) of the Act for the detriment suffered by him.

Cont...page..2



Appeal Case Nos.1089 of 2019

In addition to the written reply, the PIO is also given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.

To come up on 10.07.2019 at 11.30 AM through Video Conferencing facility of PAWAN in Deputy Commissioner Office, at Amritsar.

21.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Balbir Singh S/o Shri Nachhattar Singh Village Sadakpur, PO Nandpur Kalaur Tehsil Bassi Pathana, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Bassi Pathana District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Dev. & Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1132 of 2019

	Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Complaint
Ī	30.10.2018	Nil	28.01.2019	Nil	25.03.2019

Present: Sh.Balbir Singh, Appellant is present.

None on behalf of Respondents.

Order

The appellant is seeking information about the activities of the Gram Panchayat, specifically relating to the grants and its expenditure for the years 2013-2018. The respondents are absent and nothing has been heard from them.

The BDPO Bassi Pathana, District Fatehgarh Sahib is issued a show cause notice to explain in a self- attested affidavit as to why a penalty @ Rs.250/- per day of delay subject to maximum of Rs.25,000/- till the complete information is furnished, be not imposed under Section 20(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on him for causing willful delay / denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the Appellant under Section 19 (8) (b) of the Act for the detriment suffered by him.

-2-



Appeal Case Nos.1132 of 2019

In addition to the written reply, the PIO is also given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.

To come up on 11.07.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner